

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

@Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2022

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

| VXVVV 1110 11111111111111111111111111111 | | | | ., | ~, | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|----------|----------------|-----------------|---|--|---------------|---|---------------|--------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------|---|----------|-----------|----------|
| CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT | | | | 12505 New Wehdem Rd. Brenham, TX 77833 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| THIS NOTICE IS A DISCLOSURE OF SEL AS OF THE DATE SIGNED BY SELLER WARRANTIES THE BUYER MAY WISH TO SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY OTHER AGENT. | | | | LER TO | AND IS NOT A | ۱ ۶ | UBS | TITE | JT | E FOR ANY INSPECTIO | NS | OF | ₹ | | |
| Seller X is _ is not occupying the Property. If unoccupied (by Seller), how long since Seller has occupied the Property? (approximate date) or _ never occupied the Property | | | | | | | d ə | | | | | | | | |
| Section 1. The Proper This notice does r | ty h | as ti stabl | he it Ish ti | t ems he ite | ma ems | irke to be | d below: (Mark Yes conveyed. The contra | (Y), ct wi | No Il det | (N), ermir | or 18 1 | Unknown (U).) which items will & will not convey | | | |
| Item | Υ | N | U | | Ite | m | | Y | N | U | | Item | Y | N | U |
| Cable TV Wiring | | V | | 1 | Nε | tura | l Gas Lines | | ✓ | | | Pump: sump grinder | | ✓ | <u> </u> |
| Carbon Monoxide Det. | / | · | | 1 | Fu | el G | as Piping: | | / | | | Rain Gutters | 1 | | |
| Ceiling Fans | V | | | 1 | | ., | Iron Pipe | | V | | | Range/Stove | 1 | | |
| Cooktop | Ž | | | | | | | | 1 | | | Roof/Attic Vents | 7 | | |
| Dishwasher | / | | | | -Copper -Corrugated Stainless Steel Tubing | | gated Stainless | | / | | | Sauna | | √ | |
| Disposal | V | | | 1 | Hot Tub | | b | | / | | | Smoke Detector | V | | Ī |
| Emergency Escape Ladder(s) | | 1 | | | Intercom System | | | ✓ | | | Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired | | √ | | |
| Exhaust Fans | V | | | 1 | Microwave | | /ave | 1 | | | | Spa | | ✓ | ĺ |
| Fences | V | | | 1 | OL | itdoc | or Grill | | ~ | | | Trash Compactor | | < | İ |
| Fire Detection Equip. | Ť | _ | | 1 | | | ecking ecking | | 1 | | | TV Antenna | | / | |
| French Drain | | 7 | | 1 | | | ng System | 7 | | | | Washer/Dryer Hookup | V | | |
| Gas Fixtures | √ | V | | 1 | Po | | ng cyclon | | ~ | | | Window Screens | V | | <u> </u> |
| Liquid Propane Gas: | Ž | | - | 1 | | | quipment | | J | | | Public Sewer System | | $\sqrt{}$ | |
| -LP Community | _ | | | 1 | | | aint. Accessories | | | | | | | | |
| (Captive) | | √ | | | | | | | V | | | ar | | | |
| -LP on Property | ✓ | <u> </u> | |] | Po | ol H | eater | | ✓ | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Item | | | | Y | N | Ü | Additional Information ✓ electric gas number of units: | | | | | | | ****** | |
| Central A/C | | | | V | | | | nur | nber | of u | nit | 3: | | | |
| Evaporative Coolers | | | | | > | <u> </u> | number of units: | | | | | | | | |
| Wall/Window AC Units | | | | ✓ | | | number of units: | | | | | | | | |
| Attic Fan(s) | | | | ✓ | | | if yes, describe: 0 | ser | <u> </u> | 4ce | ٠ | wind driven | | | |
| Central Heat | | | | ✓ | | | electric √gas | nur | nber | of u | nit | 3: | | | |
| Other Heat | | | | | / | | if yes, describe: | | | | | | | - | |
| Oven | | | | ~ | | | number of ovens: | 1 | | ele | ect | ric 🗸 gasother: | | | W |
| Fireplace & Chimney | | | | V | | | ✓ wood gas log | IS _ | mo | ck _ | _0 | ther: | | | |
| Carport | | | | 1 | | | ✓ attached not | atta | chec | ł | | | | | |
| Garage | | | -4117 | | / | | attached not | atta | chec | ł | | | | | |
| Garage Door Openers | | | | | \ | | number of units: | ···· | | | _ r | number of remotes: | | TAUTU | |
| Satellite Dish & Controls | | | | | Ì | | owned lease | d fro | m: | | | | | | |
| Security System | | | | | 1 | | owned lease | | | | | XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | | | |
| | | | Initia | 104 L | P | 13)/5" | | | | ₹ | 2 | 1/10) Pa | de 1 | i of | 7 |
| TXR-1406) 07-10-23 Initialed by: Buyer:, and Seller: _\$\int\tag{\frac{1}{2}} ,\tag{\frac{1}{2}} Page 1 of 7 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Page 1 of 7 12505 New

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Initiated by: Buyer:

| Concerning the Property at | t | | | | | | 2505 Ne Brenha | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|----------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|---|--|-------------------------|--|----------|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Solar Panels | | | / | | owned | <u> </u> | leased f | rom: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Water Heater | | | 1 | | | | | other | | number of units: 1 | | | | | | | | |
| Water Softener | E | Ž | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Other Leased Items(s) | | Ť | 17 | | s, des | | e: | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Underground Lawn Sprinkl | ler | | V | | | | man | ual a | reas c | overed | | ········· | | | | | | |
| - | Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility | | | | | 7) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Are you (Seller) aware of defects, or are need of rep | covering unknown of any pair? \(\sqrt{fire} \) | ingle ng on own of the yes_ Show ware | the iter no lowed do | Property ms listed If yes, de L repla | Age (shing I in the scribe | e: <u>2</u> gles nis s o (att | or roo Section ach add | f cov | ering at are | ards)(approxplaced over existing shingles e not in working condition, the ets if necessary): y of the following? (Mark ` | at h | ave | | | | | | |
| Item | Y | N | Ite | m | | | | Y | N | Item | Y | N | | | | | | |
| Basement | | 1 | Flo | ors | | | | | 1 | Sidewalks | | V | | | | | | |
| Cellings | | / | Fo | undation | / Slab | (s)_ | | | V | Walls / Fences | <u>.</u> | ✓ | | | | | | |
| Doors | | ✓ | Inte | erior Wal | ls | | | _L | V | Windows | <u> </u> | V | | | | | | |
| Driveways | | V | Lig | hting Fix | tures | | | | ✓ | Other Structural Components | J | ✓ | | | | | | |
| Electrical Systems | | ✓ | Plu | ımbing S | ystem | S | | | ✓ | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | |
| Exterior Walls | | √ | Ro | of | | | | | / | | | | | | | | | |
| If the answer to any of the items in Section 2 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary): Section 3. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | ot a | ally Oi | 1110 | OHO | 9 | | 10113 1 | (mark res (r) ii you are | | and No (N) if you are not aware.) | | | | | | |
| and No (N) if you are not | | | of 6 | | | | | | | (mark res (r) ii you are | | N | | | | | | |
| and No (N) if you are not Condition | | | of 6 | | YN | | Condi | lion | | (mark res (t) ii you are | Υ | + | | | | | | |
| and No (N) if you are not Condition Aluminum Wiring | | | of a | | | | Condit Radon | tion Gas | | (mark res (t) ii you are | | 1 | | | | | | |
| and No (N) if you are not Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components | aware | | of a | | YN | | Condit Radon Settling | tion Gas | | (Mark Tes (1) II you are | | ノノ | | | | | | |
| and No (N) if you are not Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak w | aware |).) | | | YN | | Condit Radon Settling Soil Mo | dion Gas | ent | | | \ \ \ \ | | | | | | |
| and No (N) if you are not Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak w Endangered Species/Habl | aware |).) | | | YN | | Condit Radon Settling Soil Mo Subsuit | tion Gas S overni | ent Struct | ure or Pits | | ✓ ✓ ✓ | | | | | | |
| and No (N) if you are not Condition Aluminum Wiring Asbestos Components Diseased Trees: oak w | ilt_ Itat on I |).) | | | YN | | Condit Radon Settling Soil Mo Subsuit | dion Gas Overno face groun | ent Struct d Stor | ure or Pits age Tanks | | \ \ \ \ | | | | | | |

| Condition | Y | N |
|--|---|----------|
| Aluminum Wiring | | 1 |
| Asbestos Components | | 1 |
| Diseased Trees: oak wilt | | <u></u> |
| Endangered Species/Habitat on Property | | <u></u> |
| Fault Lines | | / |
| Hazardous or Toxic Waste | | / |
| Improper Drainage | | <u> </u> |
| Intermittent or Weather Springs | | V |
| Landfill | | 1 |
| Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards | | 1 |
| Encroachments onto the Property | _ | <u></u> |
| Improvements encroaching on others' property | | _ |
| Located in Historic District | | 1 |
| Historic Property Designation | | / |
| Previous Foundation Repairs | | |

| Condition | | 1.4 |
|--|----------|----------|
| Radon Gas | | 1 |
| Settling | | 1 |
| Soil Movement | | 1 |
| Subsurface Structure or Pits | | 1 |
| Underground Storage Tanks | | 1 |
| Unplatted Easements | | / |
| Unrecorded Easements | | _ |
| Urea-formaldehyde Insulation | | V |
| Water Damage Not Due to a Flood Event | | 1 |
| Wetlands on Property | | / |
| Wood Rot | | / |
| Active infestation of termites or other wood | | ر ا |
| destroying insects (WDI) | | ✓ |
| Previous treatment for termites or WDI | | _ |
| Previous termite or WDI damage repaired | | / |
| Previous Fires | <u> </u> | / |

| (TXR- | 1406) (| U7-1U |)-ZJ |
|-------|---------|-------|------|
|-------|---------|-------|------|

Initialed by: Buyer: _

and Seller: <u>S</u>

Page 2 of 7

12505 New

12505 New Webdem Rd

| Concernir | ng the Property at | Brenham, TX 77833 | | | | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------|--|--------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Previous | Roof Repairs | | Termite or WDI damage needing repair | | | | |
| Previous Other Structural Repairs | | | Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot | | | | |
| | | ✓ | Tub/Spa* | | | | |
| | Use of Premises for Manufacture | | | | | | |
| of Methar | nphetamine | | | | | | |
| If the ans | wer to any of the items in Section 3 is y | es, explain (a | ttach additional sheets if necessary): | | | | |
| | | | > | | | | |
| *A sin | gle blockable main drain may cause a sucti | on entrapment | hazard for an individual. | | | | |
| of repair | l. Are you (Seller) aware of any in the control of | disclosed i | ent, or system in or on the Property that n this notice?yesno If yes, expl | is in need ain (attach | | | |
| | 5. Are you (Seller) aware of any conclly or partly as applicable. Mark No | | ing conditions?* (Mark Yes (Y) if you are e not aware.) | aware and | | | |
| <u>Y N</u> | | | | | | | |
| <u>Y N</u> | Present flood insurance coverage. | | | | | | |
| | Previous flooding due to a failure water from a reservoir. | e or breach | of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency | release of | | | |
| _ < | Previous flooding due to a natural flo | ood event. | | | | | |
| √ | Previous water penetration into a str | ucture on the | Property due to a natural flood. | | | | |
| - ₹ - ₹ | Located wholly partly in a AO, AH, VE, or AR). | 100-year floo | dplain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V | /, A99, AE, | | | |
| 🗸 | Located wholly partly in a 50 | 0-year floodp | lain (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (shad | ed)). | | | |
| | Located wholly partly in a flo | | | | | | |
| | Located wholly partly in a flo | | | | | | |
| <u> </u> | Located wholly partly in a re | | | | | | |
| If the answ | | | onal sheets as necessary): | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| *If Bu | yer is concerned about these matte | rs, Buyer ma | y consult Information About Flood Hazards (T | | | | |
| For pu | rposes of this notice: | | | | | | |
| which | is designated as Zone A. V. A99, AE, AC |). AH. VE. or A | ed on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood R on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance clude a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir. | hazard area, e of flooding, | | | |
| area, | rear floodplain" means any area of land th which is designated on the map as Zone is is considered to be a moderate risk of flood | X (shaded); an | ified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate d (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance | flood hazard e of flooding, | | | |
| "Flood subjec | pool" means the area adjacent to a reservet to controlled inundation under the manage | oir that lies abo | eve the normal maximum operating level of the reserventied States Army Corps of Engineers. | oir and that is | | | |

Initialed by: Buyer: _____, , ____ (TXR-1406) 07-10-23 Hodde Real Estate Co., 112 West Main Brenham TX 77833

Jim Ripple

Phone: 9794512882

_and Seller: <u>SB</u>

Fax: 9798361224

12505 New

Page 3 of 7

12505 New Wehdem Rd. Brenham, TX 77833

Concerning the Property at

"Flood insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).

"Floodway" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channel of a river or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to as a 100-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.

"Reservoir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to retain

| Section 6 | or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of i . Have you (Seller) ever filed a claim for f | lood damage | to the | Property will | th any insurance | |
|------------------------------|--|--|---|--|--------------------------------------|--|
| | including the National Flood Insurance Progra sheets as necessary): | | yes | ✓ no ir ye | explain (attach | |
| Even v risk, a structu | | Agency (FEMA) e at covers the stru | ncourages cture(s) a | s nomeowners and the person | al property within the | |
| Administ | Have you (Seller) ever received assista ration (SBA) for flood damage to the Property necessary): | y?yes 🔽 | no If | the U.S. yes, explain | Small Business (attach additional | |
| | . Are you (Seller) aware of any of the follow not aware.) | ving? (Mark Ye | s (Y) if | you are aw | vare. Mark No (N) | |
| <u>Y</u> <u>N</u> | Room additions, structural modifications, or permits, with unresolved permits, or not in complian | other alteration | s or re codes in | pairs made effect at the t | without necessary ime. | |
| _ ✓ | Homeowners' associations or maintenance fees or Name of association: | assessments. If | yes, con | nplete the follo | wing: | |
| | Name of association: Manager's name: Fees or assessments are: \$ | | | Phone: | fatana arabantan | |
| | Fees or assessments are: \$ | per | an | d are: man | datory voluntary | |
| | Any unpaid fees or assessment for the Propert If the Property is in more than one associately below or attach information to this notice. | iy/ yes (ֆ siation, provide | informati | on about the | other associations | |
| _ <u>√</u> | Any common area (facilities such as pools, te interest with others. If yes, complete the following: Any optional user fees for common facilities ch | | | | | |
| ✓ | Any notices of violations of deed restrictions use of the Property. | or government | al ordina | ances affectin | g the condition or | |
| _ ✓ | the transfer of the state of th | | | | | |
| ✓ | Any death on the Property except for those unrelated to the condition of the Property. | deaths caused | by: natu | ıral causes, s | suicide, or accident | |
| 1 | Any condition on the Property which materially affe | ects the health or | safety o | f an individual. | • | |
| | Any repairs or treatments, other than routing environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, left yes, attach any certificates or other document remediation (for example, certificate of mold research). | ne maintenance ead-based paint, ntation identifying emediation or oth | , made urea-for the extense er remed | to the Promaldehyde, or ent of the diation). | perty to remediate mold. | |
| _ ✓ | Any rainwater harvesting system located on the a public water supply as an auxiliary water source. | e Property that | | | llons and that uses | |
| | Late Late Design | and Seller | SB | OND | Page 4 of 7 | |

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Initialed by: Buyer:

Phone: 9794512882

Fax: 9798361224

12505 New

| Concerning the Prop | perty at | - | os New Wendem Rd. renham, TX 77833 | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| <u> </u> | | in a propane gas system : | service area owned by a | propane distribution system: | | | |
| / Any po | | | | | | | |
| If the answer to any | | ection 8 is yes, explain (attach | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| persons who reg | gularly provide | ears, have you (Seller) inspections and who a tions?yesno If ye | are either licensed as | inspectors or otherwise | | | |
| Inspection Date | Туре | Name of Inspector | | No. of Pages | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Section 11. Have with any insurance Section 12. Have example, an insu | you (Seller) ev e provider?ye you (Seller) e rance claim or | es $\underline{\checkmark}$ no ver received proceeds | nage, other than flood for a claim for damag a legal proceeding) an | Veteran damage, to the Property ge to the Property (for donot used the proceeds | | | |
| detector requirem or unknown, explair | ents of Chapte 1. (Attach addition | nave working smoke det r 766 of the Health and al sheets if necessary): <u>No</u> BUT THEY DO E | Safety Code?* <u> </u> | ordance with the smoke ownnoyes. If no FOLLOW THE | | | |
| installed in acc | cordance with the re rmance, location, an | afety Code requires one-family one equirements of the building code down source requirements. If yown above or contact your local be | e in effect in the area in which you do not know the building co | n the dwelling is located, ode requirements in effect | | | |
| family who will impairment froi seller to install | reside in the dwell n a licensed physicia smoke detectors fo | tall smoke detectors for the hean ling is hearing-impaired; (2) the an; and (3) within 10 days after the r the hearing-impaired and speci he smoke detectors and which b | buyer gives the seller written e effective date, the buyer make lfies the locations for installation | evidence of the hearing as a written request for the n. The parties may agree | | | |
| (TXR-1406) 07-10-23 | Initial | ed by: Buyer:, | _and Seller: SB_, W | <u>D</u> Page 5 of 7 | | | |

Hodde Real Estate Co., 112 West Mail Brenham TX 77833 Phone: 9794512882 Fax: 9798361.

Jim Ripple Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 Www.hodf.com

12505 New

Fax: 9798361224

| | • | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| | 12505 New Wehdem Rd. | | | | |
| Concerning the Property at | Brenham, TX 77833 | | | | |
| Seller acknowledges that the statements in this including the broker(s), has instructed or influe material information. | notice are true to the best of Seller's belief and that no person, enced Seller to provide inaccurate information or to omit any | | | | |
| Signature of Seller MAY, 15 | 2, 2025 Uborah & Booth 12 May 2025 Date Signature of Seller Date | | | | |
| | Printed Name: Deborah L Booth | | | | |
| ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER: | | | | | |
| determine if registered sex offenders are lo | intains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to cated in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit ion concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or ent. | | | | |
| (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information. | | | | | |
| (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association. | | | | | |
| (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located. | | | | | |
| (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information. | | | | | |
| (6) The following providers currently provide service | to the Property: | | | | |
| Electric: Bluebonnet Electric | phone #: <u>860-842-7768</u> | | | | |
| Sewer: Environmental + Aquatic Serv | ices phone #: 979-830-7989 | | | | |
| Water: | phone #: | | | | |
| Cable: na | phone #: | | | | |
| Trash: Brannon Industrial Group | phone #: <u>979 - 830 - 9060</u> | | | | |
| Natural Gas: Breakan LP Ga 108 0 | phone #: | | | | |

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Propane:

Internet:

Phone Company: ______

Brenham LP Gas Starlink

Initialed by: Buyer: _

and Seller: SB

phone #: 979-836-2331

Fax: 9798361224

phone #:_

phone #:

Page 6 of 7

12505 New

| Concerning the Property at | Brenham, TX 77833 |
|--|---|
| | Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on ason to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY. |
| The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the forego | ing notice. |
| Signature of Buyer Date | Signature of Buyer Date |
| Printed Name: | Printed Name: |

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

, ____and Seller: SB , WHO Initialed by: Buyer: __